93-87 RESOLUTION

A RESOLUTION SETTING THE TIME AND PLACE FOR PUBLIC HEARING ON THE CLOSING. VACATING AND ABANDONING OF THOSE CERTAIN RIGHTS-OF-WAY OR THE RENOUNCING AND DISCLAIMING OF ANY RIGHT OR INTEREST OF SAID NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA, AND THE PUBLIC IN SAID RIGHTS OF WAY OR ALLEYS.

WHEREAS. WILLIE TOWNSEND and JANET TOWNSEND, his wife, have petitioned the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida, to close, vacate, and abandon and to renounce and disclaim the right and interest of Nassau County, Florida, and the public in and to those certain rights-of-way or alleys described as follows:

A strip of land lying Southerly of lands described in Official Records Book 306, Page 448. The following is a description of the above referenced strip of land:

ALL THAT PART OF THAT CERTAIN UNNAMED STRIP OF LAND AS SHOWN UPON MAP OR PLAT OF THE VILLAGE OF CRAWFORD, SECTION 2, TOWNSHIP 1 NORTH, RANGE 24 EAST, NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA, ON FILE IN THE OFFICE OF THE CLERK OF THE CIRCUIT COURT, NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA, LYING SOUTH OF LOT 1359 THEREOF, EAST OF THE EAST RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF OLD BALDWIN ROAD AND WEST OF THE EAST LINE OF AFORESAID LOT 1359 AS EXTENDED SOUTHERLY AND NORTH OF LOT 1356 OF SAID PLAT OR MAP OF VILLAGE OF CRAWFORD.

No representation is made or implied that above described strip of land is a dedicated right-of-way for public road or other use.

WHEREAS, Section 336.09, Florida Statutes, authorized this Board to close, vacate and abandon streets, roads and alleys and to renounce and disclaim the right and interest of Nassau County, Florida, and of the public in and to lands delineated on any recorded map or plat as a street, alley, road or highway outside of the corporate limits of any municipality after given notice of and holding a public hearing to determine whether such action should be taken.

NOW, THERE I meeting duly assembled the Yulee, Florida, on the		g will be held on	said petition a	t the Yulee	County Bu	ailding, 70 P		Road West,
BE IT FURTHE of general circulation in N the form as indicated on t	•							
DATED this	8th	day of _	March	, 1	99 <u>3</u> A.	D.		
•				F	OARD O		COMMIS	

NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA

James Testone, Chairman

ATTEST:

Officio Clerk

Approved as. to form

Its: County Attorney